efficient of variation and standard deviation, in-
dicated average variation of daily evaporation in
the years 2011 and 2012 (Table 3).

The volume of water discharged from the Lo-
gistics Centre’s entire area (34.2 ha), simulated
based on rainfall totals and taking into account
varied surface runoff coefficients [Wałęga et al.
2013] during the 7-month periods of 2011 and
2012 was 89.25 and 74.57 thousand m3, respec-
tively (Table 4) – an average of 82 thousand m3.
If only the area of the Logistics Centre (23.2 ha)
from which discharged water was to be evapo-
rated in Scenario II was considered, the expected
volumes in the consecutive years amounted to
52.57 and 43.93 thousand m3, respectively (Tab.
4) – an average of 48.25 thousand m3.

During the seven months of 2011, the water
discharged from the Logistics Centre’s entire
premises (Scenario I) could be evaporated using
58.5% the surface of all warehouses roofs, where-
as in 2012, as little as 42.5% of this surface would
suffice for this purpose (Table 5). Therefore, it
may be concluded that the total surface area of the
Logistics Centre’s warehouse roofs available for
evaporation of rainwater outflow is much larger

Table 3. Selected descriptive statistics of daily evaporation totals during the research period of 2011- 2012

Range of values
Average

The confidence interval of average
at 95%

Standard deviation Coefficient
of variationsMinimum

value
Maximum

value – 95% + 95%

0.9 mm 12.9 mm 5.9 mm 5.6 mm 6.1 mm 2.3 mm 39.3%

Table 2. Monthly totals of evaporation (mm) from the experimental roof in 2011 and 2012

Year
Month [mm] Σ IV–X

[mm]IV V VI VII VIII IX X
2011 100 179 219 168 144 148 44 1 002
2012 82 184 189 207 221 187 81 1 151

Average 91 182 204 188 183 168 63 1077

Journal of Ecological Engineering  Vol. 18(2), 2017

76

than required. It is thus possible to evaporate en-
tire rainwater in this scenario, provided sufficient
roof surface is equipped with sprinkling devices.

In scenario II that assumes rainwater outflow
from only part of the Logistics Centre’s premises
and sprinkling it on four warehouse roofs, all the
collected water (315 mm) could be evaporated in
less wet study period of 2011, using 38,170 m2 of
the roof surface, i.e. 75% of the surface allocated
for this purpose. However, total rainfall record-
ed in the 7-month period of 2012, i.e. 377 mm,
could not be fully evaporated from the allocated